



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
डिब्रूगढ़ हवाई अड्डा, डिब्रूगढ़
DIBRUGARH AIRPORT, DIBRUGARH

AAI/DIB/ENGG(E)/CW-02/W.O.-03/2023-24/ 258

Date: 07.03.2024

To,
M/s Rewinder Techno Electricals,
D-38, Acharya Niketan, Mayur Vihar Phase 1,
East Delhi, Delhi- 110091

Name of Work: Provision of Ring Main Power Supply System for NAV-AIDS at Dibrugarh Airport

Ref: 1. Tender Id: 2023_AAI_175583_1

महोदय/Sir,

- उल्लिखित कार्य हेतु आपकी ई निविदा के सम्बन्ध में, आपके द्वारा उद्धरित राशि कुल रु. **1,29,46,260.00** (रूपये एक करोड़ उनतीस लाख छियालीस हजार दो सौ साठ मात्र) (जी.एस.टी. के बिना), जो कि निविदा की औचित्य मूल्य राशि रु. 1,62,31,371/- मात्र से 20.24% कम है, को अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से स्वीकृत किया जाता है। जीएसटी चालान के उत्पादन पर वास्तविक के अनुसार अतिरिक्त जीएसटी राशि का भुगतान किया जाएगा।

Your E-tender for the above-mentioned work is hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, Airports Authority of India at the item rates quoted by you totaling **Rs.1,29,46,260.00 (Rupees One Crore Twenty-Nine Lakhs Forty-Six Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty Only) (excluding GST)** which is 20.24% below the justified cost of Rs. 1,62,31,371/- only. Amount of GST will be paid extra as per actual on production of GST invoice.

- संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक (इंजी.-विद्युत), डिब्रूगढ़ हवाईअड्डा, कार्य के लिए प्रभारी इंजीनियर होंगे। आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप अपना प्राधिकृत प्रतिनिधि जिसे कि आप की ओर से संविदा करार पर हस्ताक्षर करने की शक्ति दी गई है को संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक (इंजी.-विद्युत) के कार्यालय में करार पर हस्ताक्षर करने के लिए दिनांक **17.03.2024** तक तैनात करें। (संविदा करार सौ रुपये के नॉन ज्युडिशियल स्टाम्प पेपर पर निष्पादित किया जाएगा और स्टाम्प पेपर की लागत आपको ही वहन करनी होगी।)

JGM (Engg.-E), Dibrugarh Airport, shall be the Engineer-In-Charge of the work. You are requested to depute your accredited representative, empowered to sign the contract agreement on your behalf to attend the office of the **JGM (Engg.-E)** by **17.03.2024** to sign and complete the agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs.100.00 (Rupees One Hundred) only and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

Page 1 of 3

Susho

सं.म.प्र. (अ.वि.)/JGM (EE)
भा. वि. प्रा., डिब्रूगढ़ हवाई अड्डा
AAI, Dibrugarh Airport

3. कृपया सुरक्षा जमा राशि रु **12,94,626.00 (रुपये बारह लाख चौरानवे हजार छह सौ छब्बीस मात्र)** इस पत्र के जारी होने की तारीख से 10 (दस) दिनों के भीतर जमा करें। ऐसे न करने पर, संविदा के अनुसार यह राशि आपके रनिंग बिल में से काट दिया जाएगा। सुरक्षा जमा दोष दायित्व अवधि के संतोषजनक पूरा होने के बाद ही वापस किया जाएगा।

Please deposit **Rs. 12,94,626.00 (Rupees Twelve Lakh Ninety-Four Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty-Six Only)** towards security deposit within 10 (Ten) days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which, the same will be deducted from your running bill as per contract agreement. The Security deposit shall be refunded only after satisfactory completion of defect liability period.

4. आपसे अनुरोध है कि अनुबंध श्रम (विनियमन और उन्मूलन) अधिनियम 1970 और अनुबंध श्रम (विनियमन और उन्मूलन) केंद्रीय नियम 1971, बाल श्रम (निषेध और विनियमन) अधिनियम 1986, निर्माण कार्यकर्ताओं (रोजगार और सेवा की शर्त का विनियमन) अधिनियम 1996, बिल्डिंग और अन्य निर्माण श्रमिक कल्याण सेस अधिनियम 1996 केंद्रीय और राज्य सरकार के नियमों का पालन करें।

You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971 Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers Welfare Cess Act of Central and State Government.

5. आपको निर्देश दिए जाते हैं कि आप सहायक महाप्रबंधक (अभि.- विद्युत), भा.वि.प्र., डिब्रूगढ़ हवाईअड्डा, से तत्काल सम्पर्क करें जो कि आपको कार्यस्थल सुपर्द करने की व्यवस्था करेंगे। कृपया यह नोट कर लें कि काम करने का समय **05 महीना** है जिसे तारीख **17.03.2024** से गिना जाएगा।

You are directed to contact **Asst. General Manager (Engg-E), AAI, Dibrugarh Airport**, immediately who will arrange to handover the site to you. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work is **05 MONTHS**, which shall be reckoned from **17.03.2024**

6. अनुबंध की दोष देयता अवधि पूरा होने की दर्ज तिथि से **12 (बारह) महीने**

Defects liability period of contract is **12 (Twelve) months** from the recorded date of completion.

7. संविदा के संबंध में आगे किया जाने वाला पत्राचार समान्यतः **संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक (इंजी.- विद्युत), भा.वि.प्र., डिब्रूगढ़ हवाईअड्डा, डिब्रूगढ़ -786012**, से किया जाए।

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the **JGM (Engg.-E), AAI, Dibrugarh Airport, Dibrugarh -786012.**

8. कृपया प्रतिग्रहण के टोकन के रूप में कार्य आदेश की प्राप्ति को स्वीकार करें ।

Please acknowledge the receipt of the Letter of Award as a token of acceptance.

9. यदि कहीं विसंगति पाई जाती है तो अंग्रेज़ी भाषा ही मान्य होगी ।

In case any discrepancy is found, then English version will be taken as correct.

भवदीय / Yours faithfully,

स्वपन सरकार 07/03/2024

(स्वपन सरकार)

(Swapan Sarkar)

संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक (अभि.-विधुत)

Jt. Gen. Manager (Engg.- Elect.)

कृते तथा की ओर से अध्यक्ष, भा.वि.प्रा.

For and on behalf of Chairman, AAI

भा.वि.प्रा. डिब्रूगढ़ विमानपत्तन

AAI, Dibrugarh Airport

Encl:

(i) Bill of quantity

Validate Print Help

Item Rate BoQ

Tender Inviting Authority: AAI, Dibrugarh Airport

Name of Work: Provision of Ring main Power Supply System for NAV-AIDS at Dibrugarh Airport

Contract No: 2023_AAI_175583_1

Name of the Bidder/ Bidding Firm / Company :	REWINDER TECHNO ELECTRICALS					
PRICE SCHEDULE (This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only)						
NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Without Taxes in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
1	2	4	5	13	53	55
1	Supply of 3.5CX 240 sq.mm size of XLPE insulated & PVC sheathed, armoured, aluminium conductor under ground cable of 1.1KV grade as per IS 7098:1988 Part-I with upto date amendments complete as required. (Make: As per AAI list of approved makes)	7320.00	Mtr	1300.00	9516000.00	INR Ninety Five Lakh Sixteen Thousand Only
2	Supply of 3.5CX 70 sq.mm size of XLPE insulated & PVC sheathed, armoured, aluminium conductor under ground cable of 1.1KV grade as per IS 7098:1988 Part-I with upto date amendments complete as required. (Make: As per AAI list of approved makes)	200.00	Mtr	400.00	80000.00	INR Eighty Thousand Only
3	Supply of 160 mm dia HDPE pipe, ISI marked along with all accessories like socket, couplers etc. conforming to IS 4984-1995, PN6 grade, PE63 etc	450.00	Mtr	700.00	315000.00	INR Three Lakh Fifteen Thousand Only
4	Supply of 110 mm dia HDPE pipe, ISI marked along with all accessories like socket, couplers etc. conforming to IS 4984-1995, PN4 grade, PE63 etc	6460.00	Mtr	350.00	2261000.00	INR Twenty Two Lakh Sixty One Thousand Only
5	Supply of 63 mm dia HDPE pipe, ISI marked along with all accessories like socket, couplers etc. conforming to IS 4984-1995, PN4 grade, PE63 etc	150.00	Mtr	200.00	30000.00	INR Thirty Thousand Only
6	Laying of HDPE/ DWC pipe of 63 mm dia size complete with fitting and cutting, jointing or including butt joint welding wherever required etc.direct in ground (75 cm below ground level) including excavation and refilling the trench but excluding sand cushioning and protective covering etc. , complete as required.	150.00	Mtr	50.00	7500.00	INR Seven Thousand Five Hundred Only
7	Laying of HDPE/ DWC of pipe 110mm dia size complete with fitting and cutting, jointing or including butt joint welding wherever required etc.direct in ground (75 cm below ground level) including excavation and refilling the trench but excluding sand cushioning and protective covering etc. , complete as required.	6460.00	Mtr	30.00	193800.00	INR One Lakh Ninety Three Thousand Eight Hundred Only
8	Laying of one number HDPE pipe of size 160 mm dia by making Horizontal boring using suitable mechanical arrangement, Sensor operated, Min. 2 Mtr Depth including butt joint welding of HDPE pipe, inserting of HDPE Pipes in bore well hole etc., complete is required.	450.00	Mtr	200.00	90000.00	INR Ninety Thousand Only

Sashe.

सं.न.प्र. (अ.वि.)/JCM (EE)
भा. वि. प्रा., डिब्रुगढ़ एअरपोर्ट
AAI, Dibrugarh Airport

9	Laying of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE power cable of 1.1 KV grade of following size in the existing RCC/ HUME/ METAL/DWC-HDPE pipe as required Above 35 sq. mm and upto 95 sq. mm	150.00	Mtr	5.00	750.00	INR Seven Hundred & Fifty Only
10	Laying of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE power cable of 1.1 KV grade of following size in the existing RCC/ HUME/ METAL/DWC-HDPE pipe as required Above 185 sq. mm and upto 400 sq. mm	6860.00	Mtr	8.00	54880.00	INR Fifty Four Thousand Eight Hundred & Eighty Only
11	Laying of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE power cable of 1.1 KV grade of size in the existing masonry open duct as required Above 35 sqmm and upto 95 sqmm	50.00	mtr	5.00	250.00	INR Two Hundred & Fifty Only
12	Laying of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE power cable of 1.1 KV grade of size in the existing masonry open duct as required Above 185 sq. mm and upto 400 sq. mm	250.00	Mtr	5.00	1250.00	INR One Thousand Two Hundred & Fifty Only
13	Supplying and making straight through joint with heat shrinkable kit including ferrules and other jointing materials for 3.5X 240 sq.mm PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE aluminium conductor cable of 1.1 KV grade as required.	9.00	Each	2000.00	18000.00	INR Eighteen Thousand Only
14	Supplying and making end termination with brass compression gland and aluminium lugs for following size of PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE aluminium conductor cable of 1.1 KV grade as required. 3.5X 70 sq. mm (38mm)	4.00	Set	200.00	800.00	INR Eight Hundred Only
15	Supplying and making end termination with brass compression gland and aluminium lugs for following size of PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE aluminium conductor cable of 1.1 KV grade as required. 3.5 X 240 sq. mm (62mm)	10.00	Set	200.00	2000.00	INR Two Thousand Only
16	Excavation of the cable trenches in hard rock not exceeding 1.5 meter in width, and lift upto 1.5 meter, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of excavated soil as directed within a lead of 50 meter.	5.00	Cum	200.00	1000.00	INR One Thousand Only
17	Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of 415V, 50Hz, AC supply totally enclosed with self standing floor mounting, cubicle type, dust and vermin proof, indoor compartmentalized, Double door, IP65, outdoor type, sloped roof LT panel fabricated from 2mm thick CRCA sheet with Bus bars, earth bar connections including internal wiring with suitable sizes wire/cable, interconnection, duly powder coated, painting etc.,. The panel shall have provision for bottom cable entry, including supply and installations of following switchgears, metering instruments and accessories in the LT Panel and as per technical specifications. INCOMMER MCCB a) 160 Amps, Four Pole Moulded Case Circuit Breaker having adjustable Thermal (80% - 100%) with Rotary handle and the Breaking capacity Icu at 415 V, 36 kA - 2 No. b) Set of indication lamps, LED type for R, Y, B, with HRC control fuse- 2 set c) Digital type 3 phase multi function meter - 2 No d) Bus coupler : 160 Amps, Four Pole Moulded Case Circuit Breaker having adjustable Thermal (80% - 100%) and Fixed Magnetic Release with Rotary handle and the Breaking capacity Icu at 415 V, 36 kA - 1 No. with 2 keys systems mechanical interlocking arrangement with two incomers - 1Set. e) One set of 200 Amp. TPN copper bus bars of suitable rupturing capacity OUT GOINGS a) 160 Amps, Four Pole Moulded Case Circuit Breaker having adjustable Thermal (80% - 100%) with Rotary handle and the Breaking capacity Icu at 415 V, 36 kA - 2 No. b) 100 Amps, Four Pole Moulded Case Circuit Breaker having adjustable Thermal (80% - 100%) with Rotary handle and the Breaking capacity Icu at 415 V, 25 kA - 3 No. Note : Each MCCB outgoings shall be provided with ON/OFF/TRIP indication	4.00	Job	50000.00	200000.00	INR Two Lakh Only

Sushe

सं.म.प्र. (अ.वि.) UGM (EE)
भा. वि. प्रा., डिब्रुगढ़ हवाई अड्डा
AAI, Dibrugarh Airport

18	Earthing with G.I. earth pipe 4.5 metre long, 40 mm dia including accessories, and providing masonry enclosure with cover plate having locking arrangement and watering pipe etc. with charcoal/ coke and salt as required.	8.00	Set	3000.00	24000.00	INR Twenty Four Thousand Only
19	Providing and fixing 25 mm X 5 mm G.I. strip in 40 mm dia G.I. pipe from earth electrode including connection with G.I. nut, bolt, spring, washer excavation and re-filling etc. as required.	50.00	Mtr	200.00	10000.00	INR Ten Thousand Only
20	Constructing masonry Chamber 120x120x100 cm inside, in brick work in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 M sand) , with RCC top slab 1:2:4 mix (1 cement : 2 M sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size), i/c necessary excavation, foundation concrete 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 M sand : 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size) and inside plastering with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3M sand) 12 mm thick, finished with a floating coat of neat cement complete as per standard design :	8.00	Each	3000.00	24000.00	INR Twenty Four Thousand Only
21	Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of smart RFID based electronic cable marker 220 mm dia, 1.5 m depth range 10 digit hexadecimal ID code as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	100.00	Each	1000.00	100000.00	INR One Lakh Only
22	Supply and Fixing of Outdoor type (IP65) Junction Box suitable for termination of 3.5C X 240 sqmm cable(2 nos- 1 incoming & 1 outgoing) along with suitable Aluminum busbars, suitable support insulators etc.,and MS stand for fixing with excavation, making foundation with PCC completely as per direction of Engineer In Charge.	3.00	Each	2000.00	6000.00	INR Six Thousand Only
23	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade 1:2:4(1 Cement:2Coarse sand :4 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size) at all levels for damaged portion of wall/road/paver block portion etc., complete as required.	5.00	Cumtr	2006.00	10030.00	INR Ten Thousand &Thirty Only
Total in Figures					12946260.00	INR One Crore Twenty Nine Lakh Forty Six Thousand Two Hundred & Sixty Only
Quoted Rate in Words		INR One Crore Twenty Nine Lakh Forty Six Thousand Two Hundred & Sixty Only				

Sushe
07/03/2024

सं.म.प्र. (अ.वि.)/JGM (EE)
भा. वि. प्रा., डिब्रुगढ़ रेलवे अड्डा
AAI, Dibrugarh